

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
 v.)
)
 FENG TAO)
 a/k/a “Franklin Tao,”)
)
 Defendant.)

Case No. 19-20052-JAR-JPO

**MEMORANDUM OF DR. FRANKLIN TAO IN SUPPORT OF HIS
MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT
FOR FAILURE TO STATE AN OFFENSE AND LACK OF VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
THE SECOND SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT	5
LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Court should dismiss the Second Superseding Indictment under Rule 12(b)(3)(B)(v) because it fails to state an offense.	10
A. The wire fraud charges in Counts 1 through 7 must be dismissed because the Indictment fails to allege a scheme to deprive KU, NSF, or DOE of money or property.....	10
1. KU, NSF, and DOE had no property interest in KU’s receipt of accurate information about Dr. Tao’s professional external activities.....	11
2. The Indictment cannot artfully plead a fraud scheme merely by alleging that Dr. Tao continued to receive salary after he allegedly lied to KU.....	14
3. Dr. Tao’s alleged nondisclosure does not constitute fraud because there is no allegation that he failed to perform any KU job duties, including grant work, in exchange for his salary.....	16
B. The wire fraud and false statement charges in Counts 1 through 10 must be dismissed because the Indictment fails to allege an actual misrepresentation.	18
1. To survive dismissal, Counts 1 through 10 must allege facts that, if true, render the representations at issue false.....	18
2. Counts 1 through 4 and Counts 6 through 9 must be dismissed because they fail to allege facts that, if true, render the representations in the Conflict of Interest forms false.....	20
3. Counts 5 and 10 fail to allege facts that, if true, render the July 16, 2018 email to DOE false.....	23
C. The wire fraud charges in Counts 1 through 4 and Count 7 must be dismissed because none of the charged uses of interstate wires, as alleged, were “for the purpose of executing” the fraud scheme.....	25
1. To survive dismissal, each charged use of interstate wires must have been “for the purpose of executing” the fraud scheme.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
2. Counts 1 through 4 and 7 must be dismissed because none of the charged uses of the wires, as alleged, were “for the purpose of executing” the scheme to defraud KU, NSF, or DOE of money or property.	27
D. The false statements charges in Counts 8 and 9 must be dismissed because they were not made in a “matter within the jurisdiction of” the Executive Branch of the United States Government.	31
E. The wire fraud and false statements charges in Counts 1 through 10 must be dismissed because they violate the Due Process Clause’s fair warning requirement.	36
II. The Court should dismiss Count 10 of the Second Superseding Indictment under Rule 12(b)(3)(A)(i) due to lack of venue in the District of Kansas.	44
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	11
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	11, 12, 13, 16, 40
<i>Dietz v. Cypress Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 711 F. App'x 478 (10th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	37
<i>United States ex rel. Kasowitz Benson Torres LLP v. BASF Corp.</i> , 929 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	37, 38
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987), <i>superseded by statute as recognized in Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	39
<i>Parr v. United States</i> , 363 U.S. 370 (1960).....	25, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Acosta-Gallardo</i> , 656 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>United States v. Baer</i> , 92 F. App'x 942 (4th Cir. 2004).....	20, 24
<i>United States v. Beech-Nut Nutrition Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1989).....	45
<i>United States v. Billmyer</i> , No. 94-29-01-JD, 1995 WL 54471 (D.N.H. Feb. 3, 1995).....	14, 15, 16

<i>United States v. Binday</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Blankenship</i> , 382 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2004)	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Blechman</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (D. Kans. 2011)	45
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998).....	45
<i>United States v. Camick</i> , 796 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>United States v. Cardall</i> , 885 F.2d 656 (10th Cir. 1989)	26, 31
<i>United States v. Castile</i> , 795 F.2d 1273 (6th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>United States v. Cochran</i> , 109 F.3d 660 (10th Cir. 1997)	9, 24
<i>United States v. Deffenbaugh Indus., Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 749 (10th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>United States v. DeMizio</i> , No. 08-CR-336 JG, 2012 WL 1020045 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 741 F.3d 373 (2d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>United States v. Facchini</i> , 874 F.2d 638 (9th Cir. 1989) (en banc)	35
<i>United States v. Facteau</i> , 1:15-cr-10076-ADB, 2016 WL 4445741 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2016).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 639 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>United States v. Gatewood</i> , 173 F.3d 983 (6th Cir. 1999)	19, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Good</i> , 326 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 2003)	19, 20, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , No. 5:18-cr-00258-EJD, 2020 WL 666563 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2020)	12, 13

<i>United States v. Holstrom</i> , 242 F. App'x 397 (9th Cir. 2007)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 3:16–CR–31, 2017 WL 1129941 (N.D. W. Va. Mar. 24, 2017)	12, 13
<i>United States v. John</i> , 477 F. App'x 570 (11th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 676 F. Supp. 2d 500 (W.D. Tex. 2009).....	27
<i>United States v Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	41
<i>United States v. Kurtz</i> , No. 04-CR-0155A, 2008 WL 1820903 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2008)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1977).....	37, 38, 40
<i>United States v. London</i> , 550 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1977)	8
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 884 F.2d 532 (10th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>United States v. Maze</i> , 414 U.S. 395 (1974).....	30
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 111 F.3d 747 (10th Cir. 1997)	45
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 314 F.3d 344 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 613 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2010)	6, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Redcorn</i> , 528 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2008)	25, 26, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970).....	17, 18

<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	39
<i>United States v. Shellef</i> , 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Slay</i> , 717 F. Supp. 689 (E.D. Mo. 1989).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Slay</i> , 858 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1988)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 641 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2011)	44, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007)	46
<i>United States v. Todd</i> , 446 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. Trammell</i> , 133 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>United States v. Warme</i> , No. 09-CR-19A, 2010 WL 125846 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2010)	27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 432 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	26
<i>United States v. Weimert</i> , 819 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 2016)	47
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 630 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2010)	25, 28, 29, 30

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 934 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 988 F.2d 1036 (10th Cir. 1993)	32, 35
<i>United States v. Zander</i> , 794 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2015)	18
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(A)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1001	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1343	2, 4, 8, 10, 18, 25, 27, 28
Economic Espionage Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1831–39	41
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(A)(i)	44
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(B)(v)	9, 10
Fed. R. Crim. P. Rule 18	44
U.S. Const. amend. V	37
U.S. Const. amend. VI	44
U.S. Const. art. III § 2, cl. 3	44
U.S. Constitution	44
Other Authorities	
Aruna Viswanatha & Kate O’Keeffe, <i>U.S. Struggles to Stem Chinese Efforts to Recruit Scientists</i> , Wall Street Journal, Nov. 17, 2019	2
Attorney General Jeff Sessions Announces New Initiative to Combat Chinese Economic Espionage, Dep’t of Justice (Nov. 1, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney-general-jeff-sessions-announces- new-initiative-combat-chinese-economic-espionage	1
China Initiative Conference, Ctr. for Strategic & Int’l Studies at 3:23:51 (Feb. 6, 2020), https://www.csis.org/events/china-initiative- conference?utm_medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery	40
China Initiative Fact Sheet, Dep’t of Justice (Nov. 1, 2018), https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/file/1107256/download	1

Chinese Scientists & Security, Science, July 5, 2019,
<https://science.sciencemag.org/content/365/6448/9>39

Press Release, On Senate Floor, Portman Outlines Upcoming Bipartisan
Legislation to Stop China’s Theft of U.S. Taxpayer-Funded Intellectual
Property (May 13, 2020), [https://www.portman.senate.gov/newsroom/press-
releases/senate-floor-portman-outlines-upcoming-bipartisan-legislation-stop-
chinas](https://www.portman.senate.gov/newsroom/press-releases/senate-floor-portman-outlines-upcoming-bipartisan-legislation-stop-chinas)2

Aruna Viswanatha & O’Keeffe, *China’s Funding of U.S. Research Raises Red
Flags*, Wall Street Journal, Jan. 30, 202039
